

No. __-____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SIDNEY POWELL, BRANDON JOHNSON, HOWARD
KLEINHENDLER, JULIA HALLER, GREGORY ROHL
& SCOTT HAGERSTROM,
Petitioners,

v.

GRETCHEN WHITMER, JOCELYN BENSON,
CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF *CERTIORARI*
TO THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF *CERTIORARI*

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
Counsel of Record
1250 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 700-1A
Washington, DC 20036
202-355-9452
ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| Questions Presented | i |
| Parties to the Proceeding | ii |
| Rule 29.6 Statement..... | iii |
| Statement of Related Cases | iii |
| Appendix..... | vii |
| Table of Authorities..... | ix |
| Petition for Writ of <i>Certiorari</i> | 1 |
| Opinions Below..... | 1 |
| Jurisdiction..... | 1 |
| Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved ... | 1 |
| Statement of the Case..... | 2 |
| Procedural Background | 2 |
| Political and Electoral Situation | 5 |
| Unprecedented Attacks on Political Rivals and the Legal Profession..... | 6 |
| Reasons to Grant the Writ..... | 7 |
| I. The decision deepens several Circuit splits on procedural and substantive aspects of Rule 11 sanctions..... | 8 |
| A. The Circuits are fractured on what Rule 11(c)(2) requires as “the motion” that triggers the 21-day safe-harbor period. | 8 |
| 1. The Fifth and Tenth Circuits require—and this Court <i>should</i> require—literal compliance. | 9 |
| 2. Some Circuits accept a motion or notice of motion without substantive briefing. | 11 |
| 3. The Seventh Circuit requires “substantial compliance.”..... | 12 |

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| B. | This Court’s order on remand can resolve one or both of two Circuit splits on the assessment of sanctions under Rule 11(c).. | 13 |
| 1. | This Court could resolve the Circuit split on the “akin-to-contempt” standard for sanctions under Rule 11(c)(3). | 13 |
| 2. | This Court should resolve the Circuit split on whether courts must individualize sanctions to attorneys’ ability to pay. | 15 |
| C. | The non-compensatory bar-referral sanctions require heightened due-process protections. | 16 |
| 1. | Respondents lack Article III standing to seek bar-referral sanctions under Rule 11(c)(2). | 16 |
| 2. | The district court did not provide due-process protections required for bar-referral sanctions. | 17 |
| II. | The § 1927 sanction provides the opportunity to clarify justiciability under the Elections and Electors Clauses before the 2024 election and to resolve Circuit splits. | 18 |
| A. | Petitioners did not unreasonably or vexatiously protract the proceedings under § 1927 because the case did not become moot on December 14, 2020. | 19 |
| 1. | Mootness sets the high bar of the impossibility of relief. | 19 |
| a. | The selection of Republican electors still was possible. | 20 |

b. Michigan’s selection of Democrat electors could have been vacated or otherwise made inoperative.....20

c. The case falls within the capable-of-repetition-yet-evading-review exception to mootness.....22

2. Presidential electors have standing to sue under the Elections and Electors Clauses. 22

3. Article III did not require that the Republican electors be able to *replace* the Democrat electors in the Electoral College. 24

4. The complaint stated a claim for violation of the Electors and Elections Clauses..... 25

a. The complaint alleged that Michigan’s 2020 election violated the Electors and Elections Clauses by accepting ballots without verifying signatures.....25

b. *Genetski* demonstrates that Michigan’s 2020 election violated the Electors and Elections Clauses on signature verification. ..26

B. This Court should resolve the Circuit split on whether sanctions under § 1927 require showing bad faith. 26

C. This Court should resolve the Circuit split on whether sanctions under § 1927 require assessing the sanctioned counsel’s ability to pay. 28

III. The Questions Presented are important, recurring, and squarely presented. 29

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| A. | The uncertainty on Rule 11(c)(2)'s requirements is untenable. | 30 |
| 1. | The uncertainty enables selective and viewpoint-based enforcement. | 30 |
| 2. | The uncertainty chills First Amendment activity..... | 31 |
| B. | Clarifying the justiciability and merits of challenges under the Elections and Electors Clauses is crucial prior to the 2024 election. | 33 |
| 1. | <i>Moore</i> clarified that the Elections Clause supports a federal claim. | 34 |
| 2. | This Court should clarify that presidential electors have standing to sue under the Elections and Electors Clauses. | 34 |
| 3. | Executive-branch officials lack authority to alter state election law by fiat..... | 35 |
| C. | The decision below is wrong in several recurring ways that warrant this Court's supervision..... | 36 |
| 1. | Suing state boards (<i>i.e.</i> , official groups) is permissible. | 36 |
| 2. | Detroit lacks <i>parens patriae</i> standing to protect voters. | 37 |
| | Conclusion | 38 |

APPENDIX

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>King v. Whitmer</i> , Nos. 21-1785, 21-1786, 21-1787, 22-1010 (6th Cir. June 23, 2023) (panel decision) | 1a |
|--|----|

| | |
|--|------|
| <i>King v. Whitmer</i> , No. 2:20-cv-13134-LVP-RSW (E.D. Mich. Aug. 25, 2021) (sanction decision)..... | 37a |
| <i>King v. Whitmer</i> , No. 2:20-cv-13134-LVP-RSW (E.D. Mich. Dec. 2, 2021) (fee award amounts)..... | 139a |
| <i>King v. Whitmer</i> , Nos. 21-1785, 21-1786 (6th Cir. Aug. 8, 2023) (order denying rehearing) | 164a |
| <i>King v. Whitmer</i> , No. 21-1786 (6th Cir. Jul. 7, 2023) (order extending time to petition for rehearing)..... | 165a |
| <i>King v. Whitmer</i> , No. 21-1786 (6th Cir. Aug. 11, 2023) (order staying the mandate)..... | 166a |
| <i>King v. Whitmer</i> , No. 2:20-cv-13134-LVP-RSW (E.D. Mich. Dec. 7, 2020) (order denying emergency relief)..... | 167a |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4..... | 200a |
| U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 2..... | 200a |
| U.S. CONST. amend. XI..... | 200a |
| U.S. CONST. amend. XII..... | 200a |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1927..... | 202a |
| FED. R. CIV. P. 7(b)(1)..... | 202a |
| FED. R. CIV. P. 11..... | 202a |
| FED. R. CIV. P. 11 Advisory Committee Notes to 1993 Amendments..... | 205a |
| FED. R. CIV. P. 25 Advisory Committee Notes to 1961 Amendments..... | 217a |
| E.D. Mich. Civil R. 7.1(d)(1)..... | 221a |
| E.D. Mich. Civil R. 83.20 Comment..... | 222a |
| FED. R. APP. P. 27(a)(2)(C)(i)..... | 222a |
| FED. R. APP. P. 43(c)(1)..... | 222a |
| S.CT. R. 21.1..... | 222a |
| S.CT. R. 35.4..... | 223a |
| First Amended Complaint..... | 224a |

| | |
|---|------|
| Intervenor-Defendant City of Detroit’s Motion for Rule 11 Sanctions (served)..... | 337a |
| City of Detroit’s Resp. to Pls.’ Emergency Mot. for Declaratory, Emergency, and Permanent Injunctive Relief..... | 344a |
| City of Detroit’s Ex Parte Motion to Extend Page Limit..... | 381a |
| City of Detroit’s Motion for Sanctions, for Disciplinary Action, for Disbarment Referral and for Referral to State Bar Disciplinary Bodies (filed) | 384a |
| Plaintiffs’ Notice of Voluntary Dismissal..... | 433a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Amlong & Amlong, P.A. v. Denny’s, Inc.</i> , 500 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2007)..... | 27 |
| <i>Angel v. Bullington</i> , 330 U.S. 183 (1947)..... | 34 |
| <i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)..... | 20-21 |
| <i>Arizona State Legis. v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)..... | 35 |
| <i>Barber v. Miller</i> , 146 F.3d 707 (9th Cir. 1998)..... | 13 |
| <i>Bognet v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2508 (2021)..... | 23 |
| <i>Bognet v. Sec’y Pa.</i> , 980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020) | 23 |
| <i>Brown v. Georgia Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 881 F.2d 1018 (11th Cir. 1989)..... | 37 |
| <i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)..... | 34 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Byrne v. Nezhat</i> , 261 F.3d 1075 (11th Cir. 2001)..... | 15-16, 29 |
| <i>California Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972)..... | 30 |
| <i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016)..... | 19 |
| <i>Carruthers v. Flaum</i> , 450 F. Supp. 2d 288 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... | 3 |
| <i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020)..... | 23 |
| <i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)..... | 20 |
| <i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</i> , 357 U.S. 320 (1958)..... | 26 |
| <i>Claiborne v. Wisdom</i> , 414 F.3d 715 (7th Cir. 2005)..... | 27 |
| <i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)..... | 24 |
| <i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)..... | 36 |
| <i>Cruz v. Savage</i> , 896 F.2d 626 (1st Cir. 1990)..... | 27 |
| <i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... | 17 |
| <i>Danubis Grp., LLC v. Landmark Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 685 Fed. Appx. 792 (11th Cir. 2017)..... | 29 |
| <i>Dep't of Homeland Security v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1891 (2020)..... | 26 |
| <i>Dietz v. Bouldin</i> , 579 U.S. 40 (2016)..... | 34 |
| <i>Doering v. Union Cty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders</i> , 857 F.2d 191 (3d Cir. 1988)..... | 15 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Sec’y Pa.</i> , 830 F.App’x 377 (3d Cir. 2020) | 23 |
| <i>Dutra Grp. v. Batterton</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2275 (2019) | 17 |
| <i>Edwards v. Gen’l Motors Corp.</i> , 153 F.3d 242 (5th Cir. 1998) | 27 |
| <i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) | 37 |
| <i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012) | 32 |
| <i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) | 22 |
| <i>Fink v. Gomez</i> , 239 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2001) | 27 |
| <i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) | 21, 37 |
| <i>Genetski v Benson</i> , 2021 Mich. Ct.Cl. LEXIS 3 (Mar. 9, 2021) | 26 |
| <i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Haeger</i> , 581 U.S. 101 (2017) | 14, 16-17 |
| <i>Hamilton v. Boise Cascade Express</i> , 519 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2008) | 29 |
| <i>Harvey v. CNN, Inc.</i> , 48 F.4th 257 (4th Cir. 2022) | 27 |
| <i>Haynes v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 688 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2012) | 29 |
| <i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984) | 24 |
| <i>Hunter v. Earthgrains Co. Bakery</i> , 281 F.3d 144 (4th Cir. 2002) | 13 |
| <i>In re Dixon</i> , 116 Mich.App. 763 (App. 1982) | 37 |

| | |
|---|-----------------------------------|
| <i>In re Keegan Mgmt. Co., Sec. Litig.</i> , 78 F.3d 431 (9th Cir. 1996)..... | 26 |
| <i>In re Kunstler</i> , 914 F.2d 505 (4th Cir. 1990)..... | 15-16 |
| <i>In re Pennie & Edmonds LLP</i> , 323 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2003) | 13 |
| <i>Int’l Union v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994)..... | 14, 16-17 |
| <i>J. W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)..... | 35 |
| <i>Johnson v. A. W. Chesterton Co.</i> , 18 F.3d 1362 (7th Cir. 1994)..... | 16 |
| <i>Jones v. UPS</i> , 460 F.3d 1004 (8th Cir. 2006)..... | 27 |
| <i>King v. Whitmer</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1044 (2021)..... | 3 |
| <i>King v. Whitmer</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 231458 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 2, 2021) (No. 20-13134)..... | 1, 3, 15, 23, 28 |
| <i>King v. Whitmer</i> , 505 F.Supp.3d 720 (E.D. Mich. 2020) | 2 |
| <i>King v. Whitmer</i> , 556 F.Supp.3d 680 (E.D. Mich. 2021) | 1, 3, 14-15, 17, 19-20, 28 |
| <i>King v. Whitmer</i> , 71 F.4th 511 (6th Cir. 2023) | 1, 4, 15-16, 18, 25-26, 28, 36-37 |
| <i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007)..... | 22, 34-35 |
| <i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)..... | 17-18 |

| | |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Landscape Props., Inc. v. Whisenhunt</i> , 127 F.3d 678 (8th Cir. 1997)..... | 15-16 |
| <i>LaPrade v. Kidder Peabody & Co.</i> , 146 F.3d 899 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... | 27 |
| <i>Linda R. S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973)..... | 16-17 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... | 17 |
| <i>Manrique v. United States</i> , 581 U.S. 116 (2017)..... | 11 |
| <i>Martin v. Automobili Lamborghini Exclusive, Inc.</i> , 307 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2002)..... | 29 |
| <i>McGreal v. Village of Orland Park</i> , 928 F.3d 556 (7th Cir. 2019)..... | 12 |
| <i>McKnight v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 659 (1994)..... | 33 |
| <i>Michigan Gas Utils. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 200 Mich.App. 576 (App. 1993)..... | 37 |
| <i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971)..... | 33 |
| <i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 143 S.Ct. 2065 (2023)..... | 8, 20, 34-35 |
| <i>Moss v. Bush</i> , 828 N.E.2d 994 (Ohio 2005)..... | 6 |
| <i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , __ S.Ct. __ (2023)..... | 5-6 |
| <i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... | 32 |
| <i>Nisenbaum v. Milwaukee Cty.</i> , 333 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2003)..... | 12 |
| <i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992)..... | 22 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Oliveri v. Thompson</i> , 803 F.2d 1265 (2d Cir. 1986) | 15, 27, 29 |
| <i>Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Entm't Grp.</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989)..... | 18 |
| <i>Penn, LLC v. Prosper Bus. Dev. Corp.</i> , 773 F.3d 764 (6th Cir. 2014)..... | 13 |
| <i>Prosser v. Gerber</i> , 777 F.3d 155 (3d Cir. 2015) | 27 |
| <i>Rentz v. Dynasty Apparel Indus., Inc.</i> , 556 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 2009)..... | 26 |
| <i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... | 33 |
| <i>Roadway Express v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980)..... | 18 |
| <i>Roth v. Green</i> , 466 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2006)..... | 10 |
| <i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)..... | 5, 22, 35 |
| <i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2183 (2020)..... | 14 |
| <i>Shales v. General Chauffeurs, Sales Drivers & Helpers Local Union No. 330</i> , 557 F.3d 746 (7th Cir. 2009)..... | 28-29 |
| <i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)..... | 34 |
| <i>Star Mark Mgmt., Inc. v. Koon Chun Hing Kee Soy & Sauce Factory</i> , 682 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2012) | 12, 15 |
| <i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't.</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... | 17 |
| <i>Tah v. Glob. Witness Publ'g, Inc.</i> , 991 F.3d 231 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... | 7 |

| | |
|--|--------------------------------------|
| <i>Texas v. Pennsylvania</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1230 (2020)..... | 34-35 |
| <i>United States Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)..... | 36 |
| <i>Uptown Grill, L.L.C. v. Camellia Grill Holdings, Inc.</i> , 46 F.4th 374 (5th Cir. 2022) | 10-11 |
| <i>Uptown Grill, LLC v. Shwartz</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15102 (E.D. La. Jan. 27, 2021) (No. 13-6560)..... | 10 |
| <i>White v. GM Corp.</i> , 908 F.2d 675 (10th Cir. 1990)..... | 15-16, 29 |
| <i>Wisconsin Dep't of Corr. v. Schacht</i> , 524 U.S. 381 (1998)..... | 36 |
| <i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , 981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020)..... | 23 |
| <i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)..... | 33 |
| <i>Young v. City of Providence</i> , 404 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2005) | 13-14 |
| <i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... | 32-33 |
| Statutes | |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4..... | 2, 5, 8, 18-20, 22-23, 25-26, 29, 34 |
| U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 2..... | 2, 5, 8, 18-20, 22-23, 25-26, 29, 34 |
| U.S. CONST. art. III..... | 16-17, 19, 24, 35, 37 |
| U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2 | 21 |
| U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 3 | 20 |
| U.S. CONST. amend. I | 2, 7-8, 16, 18, 29-33 |
| U.S. CONST. amend. XII | 20-21, 35 |

| | |
|---|-------------------------------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1343 | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1367 | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1927 | 3-4, 8, 11, 15, 18-19, 26-29, 33-34 |
| PUB. L. NO. 96-349, § 3, 94 Stat. 1154, 1156 (1982) | 18 |
| Administrative Procedures Act of 1969, M.C.L. §§ 24.201-24.328 | 26 |
| M.C.L. § 168.765a(6) | 25 |
| Rules, Regulations and Orders | |
| S.Ct. R. 10(a) | 31 |
| S.Ct. R. 21.1 | 11 |
| S.Ct. R. 35.4..... | 37 |
| FED. R. APP. P. 27(a)(2)(C)(i) | 11 |
| FED. R. APP. P. 41(d)(1)..... | 5 |
| FED. R. APP. P. 43(c)(1) | 37 |
| FED. R. CIV. P. 6(e)..... | 3 |
| FED. R. CIV. P. 7(b)(1)(B)-(C) | 10 |
| FED. R. CIV. P. 11(b)..... | 9, 28 |
| FED. R. CIV. P. 11(b)(1) | 2, 18 |
| FED. R. CIV. P. 11(b)(2) | 2, 18 |
| FED. R. CIV. P. 11(b)(3) | 2, 18 |
| FED. R. CIV. P. 11(c)(1)..... | 15, 28 |
| FED. R. CIV. P. 11(c)(2)..... | 2-3, 8-14, 16-18, 30 |
| FED. R. CIV. P. 11(c)(3)..... | 3, 7, 13-14, 16-18, 26 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(c)(4)..... | 17 |
| FED. R. CIV. P. 11 Advisory Committee Notes to 1993 Amendments | 9-10, 13, 18 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| FED. R. CIV. P. 25 Advisory Committee Notes to 1961 Amendments | 37 |
| E.D. Mich. Civil R. 7.1(d)(1)(A) | 10-11 |
| E.D. Mich. Civil R. 83.20 cmt. | 28 |
| Other Authorities | |
| “About” page, 65 Project (Mar. 7, 2022) https://web.archive.org/web/20220307173320/https://the65project.com/about/ (last visited Nov. 6, 2023)..... | 7 |
| Peter Baker, <i>Biden Warns That ‘Big Lie’ Republicans Imperil American Democracy</i> , THE NEW YORK TIMES A18 (Nov 2, 2022) | 7 |
| Molly Ball, <i>The Secret History of the Shadow Campaign That Saved the 2020 Election</i> , TIME (Feb. 4, 2021)..... | 6 |
| BUILDING CONFIDENCE IN U.S. ELECTIONS: REPORT OF THE COMMISSION ON FEDERAL ELECTION REFORM (Sept. 2005) | 5 |
| Code of Conduct for United States Judges, Canon 3..... | 31 |
| Vasan Kesavan, <i>Is the Electoral Count Act Unconstitutional?</i> , 80 N.C.L. REV. 1653 (2002)..... | 30 |
| Memo. of Rep. John Conyers, Jr., as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Respondents, <i>Moss v. Bush</i> , 828 N.E.2d 994 (Ohio 2005) (No. 04-2088) | 6 |
| Mollie Hemingway, RIGGED: HOW THE MEDIA, BIG TECH & THE DEMOCRATS SEIZED OUR ELECTIONS (Regnery 2021) | 5, 35 |
| Lachlan Markey & Jonathan Swan, <i>Scoop: High- powered group targets Trump lawyers’ livelihoods</i> , Axios (Mar. 7, 2022) | 7 |

Mot. to Join *Amicus* Brief, at 2, *Moss v. Bush*, 828
N.E.2d 994 (Ohio 2005) (No. 04-2088) 6

Jeffrey J. Rachlinski, Sheri Lynn Johnson, Hon.
Andrew J. Wistrich, & Chris Guthrie, *Does
Unconscious Bias Affect Trial Judges?*, 84
NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1195 (2009) 31

John Rawls, *A THEORY OF JUSTICE* (Belknap
1971) 6

THE FEDERALIST No. 43 (Madison) 35
